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REPORT TO MUNICIPAL PLANNING TRIBUNAL
ITEM NO

MPTSW21/05/2022

CASE ID

70592935

CASE OFFICER

M Solomons

CASE OFFICER PHONE NO

021 444 9542

DISTRICT

Southern

REPORT DATE

03/05/2022

WARD 71: APPLICATION FOR AN ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY IN TERMS OF THE CITY OF CAPE
TOWN MUNICIPAL PLANNING BY-LAW, 2015 (MPBL): ERF 4963 CONSTANTIA, 19 LENTE
STREET KIRSTENHOF
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Property description
Property address
Site extent
Current zoning
Current land use
Overlay zone applicable
Submission date
Subject to PHRA / SAHRA
Any unauthorised land use / building work?

Has owner applied for the determination of an
administrative penalty
Has the City Manager applied to the MPT for an
order that a person who is contravening the
MPBL must pay an administrative penalty in an
amount determined by the MPT
Has the City issued a demolition directive i.t.o
section 128 of the MPBL? If yes, an
administrative penalty may not be applied for.
Has the City served a notice on the owner or
other person in respect of the unlawful land use
or building work which required the owner or
other person to apply for the determination of
an administrative penalty?
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Erf 4963 Constantia
19 Lente Street, Kirstenhof
937m²
Single Residential Zone 1
Dwelling house & second dwelling
None
07/03/2022
No
 Unauthorised building work in
the form of a second dwelling,
entertainment
room
and
covered entrance.
 Unauthorised land use in the
form of a second dwelling.
Yes
No

No
On 13/11/2018 a building inspector
served a notice to obtain written
approval for unauthorized building
work
in
the
form
of
the
entertainment room, the covered
entrance
and
the
garage
conversion into a second dwelling.
On the same date a building
inspector served a notice to stop
unauthorized
building
work
immediately
relating
to
the
entertainment room.

DECISION AUTHORITY
For decision by the Municipal Planning Tribunal (MPT).
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BACKGROUND / SITE HISTORY

3.1

An application for departures relating to the unauthorized land use and
building work was submitted on 13/10/2021. However it was refused on
18/02/2022 as the additional information provided was not adequate.

3.2

Note that although the covered entrance has been built without an
approved building plan, it is not a contravention of the MPBL.

3.3

A storeroom building at the rear of the property is shown on the plan
attached at Annexure B. It must be noted that this building has not been built.
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SUMMARY OF APPLICANT’S MOTIVATION






The applicant’s motivation is attached as Annexure C and may be
summarised as follows:
The garage was converted into a second dwelling in order to accommodate
the owner’s nephew who suffered a heart attack.
The area of contravention is not larger than 55m².
The backroom was converted into a laundry room.
The portico was added purely for aesthetics.
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ASSESSMENT OF APPLICATION

5.1

The administrative penalty is required for the unlawful building work and land
use in the form of a second dwelling and entertainment room. The second
dwelling is in contravention of Item 22(d) of the Development Management
Scheme (DMS) as it is setback 0m in lieu of 3m from the northern common
boundary. The entertainment room is also in contravention of the 3m setback
in Item 22(d) (note that as it exceeds a width of 6.5m as viewed from the
street, it is not permitted on a common boundary).

5.2

The building work and land use is also in contravention of a title deed
condition relating to setbacks within 3.15m of the rear and 1.57m of the
lateral, and a condition restricting the use of the property to 1 dwelling only.
As these conditions were imposed in terms of the Townships Ordinance 33 of
1934, the contravention of these is technically also a contravention of the
MPBL.

5.3

In terms of section 129(7)(a) of the By-Law, an administrative penalty for a
building work contravention may not be more than 100% of the value of the
building, construction and engineering work unlawfully carried out.

5.4

In terms of section 129(7)(b) of the MPBL, an administrative penalty for a land
use contravention may not be more than 100% of the municipal valuation of
the area that is used unlawfully.

5.5

The municipal value of the property is R3 196 000.00 as per GV2018 (see
Annexure D).
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5.6

The extent of the unauthorized second dwelling amounts to 51.2m², as shown
on the plan submitted by the applicant.

5.7

The calculation of the maximum administrative penalty for the land use
contravention is determined as follows:
R3 196 000 x 51.2m2 = R174 637.35
937m2

5.8

The applicant has not provided the cost of the unauthorised buiding work
and therefore the table of building costs in the Standard Operating
Procedure for Administrative Penalties has been used as follows: (Note that
this is not ideal as there are no values for the conversion of a building from a
garage into a second dwelling, but the factor below is used for pragmatic
reasons.)
Second dwelling:
51.2m² x R7 060.00 = R361 472.00
Entertainment room:
21m² x R2 640.00
= R55 440.00
Total:
R416 912.00

5.9

An amount which is not more than 100% of R591 549.35 may be imposed as
an administrative penalty.

5.10

The following factors need to be considered when determining an
appropriate administrative penalty, as contemplated by section 129(8) of the
By-Law:

a) The nature, duration, gravity and extent of the contravention
Nature - The nature of the contravention relates to a second dwelling and
entertainment room. These are ordinarily permitted in Single Residential Zone
1 (the second dwelling is an additional use right).
Duration – According to the applicant, the unauthorized building work has
been in existence for 2½ years, whereas based on the notices served by the
building inspector, the contravention is 3½ years. The duration of the
contravention is thus relatively long.
Gravity - The gravity of the contravention is relatively serious considering that
the second dwelling relates to a habitable building and given the
contravention of the title deed conditions. The gravity is however mitigated
by the fact that all of the buildings are at ground storey.
Extent – The total of the unauthorised building work and land use that
contravenes the MPBL measures ±72m². The extent of the contravention is
thus large.
b) The conduct of the person involved in the contravention
The applicant has not fully explained the conduct of the owner. From when
the notices were served by a building inspector to when the departure and
administrative penalty applications were submitted is around 3 and a half
years. This is clearly a long time period. The conduct of the owner of the
property cannot be condoned, but is mitigated by the fact that the building
work on the entertainment room ceased with the building in an unfinished
state.
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c) Whether the unlawful conduct was stopped
The unauthorised second dwelling is fully constructed and thus the unlawful
conduct has not stopped in this regard. However, the unauthorized building
work relating to the entertainment room has ceased without the completion
of the building (ie the roof has not been erected).
d) Whether a person involved in the contravention has previously contravened
by this By-Law or any other planning law
As far as can be ascertained, the owner of the property has not previously
contravened this By-Law or any other planning law.
5.11

In view of the abovementioned considerations, and in particular the long
duration of the contravention, the large extent of the contravention, the
gravity of the contravention, the conduct of the owner, and the intension
that administrative penalties, in part at least, serve as a deterrent, this
Department recommends that an administrative penalty of R5 000.00 be
imposed.
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REASONS FOR DECISION
Reasons for the recommended decision may be summarised as follows:

6.1

6.2
6.3
6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

The building work contravenes Item 22(d) of the Development Management
Scheme and the building work and second dwelling (ie the land use
contravention) contravenes title deed conditions that were imposed in terms
of the Townships Ordinance No 33 of 1934.
The duration of the contravention is relatively long.
The extent of the contravention is large.
The gravity of the contravention is relatively serious considering that the
second dwelling relates to a habitable building and given the contravention
of the title deed conditions. The gravity is however mitigated by the fact that
all of the buildings are at ground storey.
The applicant has not fully explained the conduct of the owner. From when
the notices were served by a building inspector to when the departure and
administrative penalty applications were submitted is around 3 and a half
years. This is clearly a long time period. The conduct of the owner of the
property cannot be condoned, but is mitigated by the fact that the building
work on the entertainment room ceased with the building in an unfinished
state.
The unauthorised second dwelling is fully constructed and thus the unlawful
conduct has not stopped in this regard. However, the unauthorized building
work relating to the entertainment room has ceased without the completion
of the building (i.e. the roof has not been erected).
As far as can be ascertained, the owner of the property has not previously
contravened this By-law or any other planning law.
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RECOMMENDATION
In view of the above, it is recommended that:

a)

An administrative penalty in the amount of R5 000.00 be determined in terms
of Section 129 of the City of Cape Town Municipal Planning By-Law, 2015 in
respect of Erf 4963 Constantia regarding the unauthorised building work
(excluding the storeroom) and land use (second dwelling) as shown on the
plan drawn by Margi Smith, with drawing number MK-01, dated 14/07/2021.

ANNEXURES
Annexure A
Annexure B
Annexure C
Annexure D
Annexure E

Locality map
Site Development Plan
Applicant’s motivation
Municipal valuation
Title deed

Section Head: Land Use Management
Name P Hoffa
Tel no
021 444 7724
Date
2022-05-02

District Manager
Name U Gonsalves
Tel no
021 444 7720
Date
2022-05-03
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Annexure
A

LOCALITY MAP 0350
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

Overview

ANNEXURE :

Erf: 4963

District: SOUTHERN

Allotment: CONSTANTIA

Suburb: KIRSTENHOF

Ward: 71

Sub Council: 20

Notices Served

1:1 289

Generated by:
Date: 2022-04-28
File Reference:

Petition
Signatory




Support
Received
Objections
Received

0351 MANAGEMENT
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEVELOPMENT
LOCALITY MAP

Overview

ANNEXURE :

Erf:

District:

Allotment:

Suburb:

Ward:

Sub Council:

Notices Served

1:4 800

Petition
Signatory

Generated by:
Date:
File Reference:

Tuesday, 03 May 2022
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